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ARI 	'ERATCRS FR) 
FARNING OPERATIONS, 1972(1) 

port presents the regular annual estimate 
of Net Income of Farm Operators from Farming Opera-
tions for the year 1972. In addition to estimates of 
Farm Net Income, this report includes detailed infor-
mation concerning income in kind, and farm operating 
expenses and depreciation charges. Commodity details 
for farm cash receipts from the sale of agricultural 
products are presented in the Statistics Canada publi-
cation "Farm Cash Receipts, 1972" (Cat. No. 21-201). 

Farm Net Income Concepts. - Two different esti-
mates of farm net income from farming operations are 
prepared for inclusion in this report. One is called 
realized net income and is obtained by adding togeth-
er farm cash receipts from the sale of agricultural 
products, supplementary payments, and the value of 
income in kind, and deducting farm operating expenses 
and depreciation charges. This estimate of farm net 
income represents the amount of income from farming 
that operators have left for family living, personal 
taxes and investment after provision has been made 
for operating expenses and depreciation charges. The 
second estimate is referred to as total net income 
and is obtained by adjusting realized net income to 
take into account changes occurring in inventories of 
livestock and stocks of field crops on farms between 
the beginning and end of the year. This latter esti- 
mate of income is used in calculating the contribution 
of agriculture to National Incoine(2) and for making 
comparisons with net income of non-farm business enter-
prises. 

Realized Farm Net Income. - It is estimated that 
for the year 1972 realized net income of farm opera-
ore from farming operations amounted to $2,129.9 mil-
ion. This estimate is 43.0 7,  above the revised 1971 

value of $1,489.8 million and 56.7 7, above the revised 
1970 value of $1,359.1 million. During 1972, in-
creased cash receipts, income in kind and supplemen-
tary payments more than offset increased farm oper-
ating expenses and depreciation charges. 

Total Farm Net Income. - This estimate of farm 
income takes into account changes in the value of 
farm-held inventories of field crops and livestock. 
In 1972, total farm net income amounted to $1,869.8 
million, 11.3 % above the 1971 level of $1,680.2 mil-
lion and 31.6 7. above the 1970 value of $1,421.1 mil-
lion. 

Farm Cash Receipts. - Total cash receipts from 
farming operations for 1972, excluding supplementary 
payments, are estimated at $5,307.4 million for Canada, 
17.2 7 above the revised value of $4,529.7 million in 
1971. This increase in cash receipts can be attrib-
uted to increases in almost all cash receipt items, 
most notably wheat, cattle and hogs. 

Supplementary Payments. - In addition to the 
above farm cash receipts, farmers also received sup-
plementary payments amounting to $76.8 million during 
1972. This is considerably above the 1971 level of 
$18.3 million. The high value for 1972 is mainly at-
tributed to substantial payments to farmers under the 
two-price wheat program. 

(1) Excludes Newfoundland. 
(2) For a discussion of the methods and concepts used 

o determine the contribution of agriculture to 
i'oal Income, see Handbook of Agricultural 
:stics, Part IT, Catalogue No. 21-511. 

R:FN' NFT FE ACRICFLTEURS PROVFNAT FE 
LEXPLOITATION AGRICOLE, 1972(1) 

Ce rapport présente l'évaluation annuelle du revenu net 
qua les agriculteurs ont retire de leur exploitation en 1972. 
Ii contient en outre des renseignements detailles au sujet du 
revenu en nature, des dépenses d'exploitation at d'amortis-
sement. Une autre publication de Statistique Canada, 'Farm 
Cash Receipts, 1972" (n° de catalogue 21-201), donna en detail 
les recettes monétaires des exploitants provenant de is vente 
de produita agricoles. 

Concepts du revenu agricole net.— Deux evaluations dii-
férentea du revenu agricole net provenant des exploitations 
ont 4t6 établies dana ce rapport. La premiere, intitulée 
revenu net r4alise, s'obtient en additionnant las recettes en 
espèces des exploitants provenant de Ia yenta de produita 
agricoles, lea paiements d'appoint et Is valeur du revenu en 
nature, et en soustrayant lea dépenses d'exploitation et d's-
mortiasement. Cette evaluation représente Ic montant du re-
venu agricole qui reste aux agriculteura pour faire vivre 
leur famille, payer leurs impôts personnels at investir apres 
s'tre assures dune provision pour lea dépenses d'exploita-
tion et d'amortisaement. La seconde evaluation, appelée re-
venu net total, provient du revenu net réalisC qui a ete cor-
rigi en fonction des variations des inventaires de bétail at 
des stocka de grandes cultures, entre le debut at Is fin de 
l'année. Cette dernthre evaluation sert a calculer Is con-
tribution de l'agriculture au revenu national(2) et a établir 
des comparaisons avec le revenu net des entreprises non agri-
colas. 

Revenu net réalieé.— On eatime qu'erl 1972 le revenu net 
réalisé des agriculteurs seat élevé h 2,129.9 millions de 
dollars. Ce chiffre dépasse de 43.0 7, Is valeur rvisée de 
1971 (1,489.8 millions), at de 56.7 7, celle de 1970 (1,359.1 
millions). L'augmentation des recettes en eapècea, du reve-
nu en nature at des paiements d'appoint a largement contre-
balance l'augmentation des dépenses d'exploitation at d'amor-
tissement. 

Revenu net total.— Cette evaluation du revenu agricole 
tient compte de Is variation de Is valeur des inventaires de 
grandes cultures at de bétail. En 1972, le revenu net total 
s'est élevd a 1,869.8 millions de dollars soit 11.3 7, de plus 
qu'en 1971, (1,680.2 millions) at 31.67, de plus qu'en 1970 
(1,421.1 millions). 

Recettes en espèces • — En 1972, Ia total des recettes en 
espèces provensnt des exploitations agricoles, exclusion faite 
des paiementa d'appotnt, eat évalué a 5,307.4 millions de 
dollars pour tout le Canada, soit 17.2 7. de plus qua Is valeur 
corrigée de 1971 (4,529.7 millions). Cette augmentation eat 
attribuable h une hausse de presque tous les postes des recet-
tea en eapèces, notaxmsent le ble, les bates A cornea et lea 
porcs. 

Paiements d'appoint.— En plus des recettes en espCcea 
prêmentionnées, lea sgriculteura bénéficient des psiements 
d'sppoint qui se sont élevés a 76.8 millions de dollars en 
1972. C'est beaucoup plus qu'en 1971 (18.3 millions). La 
grandeur des chiffres de 1972 eat due principalement aux paie 
ments substantiels qu'ont recus lea agriculteurs dams Ic ca-
dre du progranune de double prix du blé. 

(I) Non compris Terre-Neuve. 
(2) Pour une analyse des mdthodes at concepts utilisés pour 

determiner is contribution de l'agriculture au revenu 
national, voir Handbook of Agricultural Statistics, 
Part TI no de catalogue 21-511. 
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Income in Kind. - This item represents the value 
of consumption of home-grown food, wool and woodlot 
products, plus an imputed rental value of farm dwell-
ings. The farm products consumed are valued at the 
prices that would have been received by the farmer had 
they been sold. During 1972 the value of this compo-
nent amounted to $552.0 million, up slightly from the 
1971 value of $542.4 million. Increases occurred in 
the values of all income in kind items except dairy 
products and forest products. 

Value of Inventory Change. - The value of in-
ventory change is obtained by calculating the change 
in the quantity of field crops and the number of 
livestock on farms between the beginning and end of 
the year and valuing the difference at average annual 
pricea. The value of inventory change during 1972 
was minus $260.1 million compared to pluB $190.4 mil-
lion in 1971. This reduction in inventories can be 
attributed mainly to a decrease in grain stocks. 

Farm Operating Expenses and Depreciation 
Charges. - This estimate includes farm business costs 
incurred by farmers regardless of whether they are 
paid for in cash or accumulated as new debt. As far 
as possible they exclude outlays for goods and ser-
vices obtained directly from other farmers. All sub-
sidy payments are taken into account in order that 
the estimates represent only net amounts paid by farm-
ers. 

Total operating expenses and depreciation charges 
for 1972 are estimated at $3,806.3 million, 5.7 1 above 
the revised 1971 value of $3,600.6 million. Farmers' 
outlays for production inputs were higher in all prov-
inces as well as at the national level. A general 
increase in most expense items was evident. Wages 
paid to hired farm labour rose in all provinces main-
ly because of increased wage rates. Sales of machine-
ry repair parts continued to climb in 1972 and pro-
vided a primary force behind the 8.6 7. increase in 
total machinery expenses. Also contributing to this 
rise was an increase in total expenditure for fuel. 
Farm expenses for fertilizer increased again in 1972 
as a result of continuing expansion in use of this in-
put. A large part of this increase took place in the 
three Prairie Provinces. An increase in expenditures 
on feed purchased through commercial channels was due 
mainly to expanded purchases and, to a lesser degree, 
a rise in price levels. Depreciation charges on farm 
buildings and machinery also show an increase between 
1971 and 1972. These charges are intended to reflect 
the amount that farmers would have to pay to accoinmo-
date the decline in value of farm buildings and ma-
chinery due to obsolescence and wear. 

Statiatical series presented in this report 
have been re-based, where applicable, to 1970 bench- 
mark data obtained from the 1971 Census of Agriculture 
and the 1971 Post-Census Survey of Agriculture. Re-
visions to corresponding data for years prior to 1970 
are being prepared and will be presented in a supple-
mentary report which is due for publication in early 
1974. 

Revenu en nature.— Ce poste représente la valeur des 
duits de culture, de Is lame et des produits des boisés con-

soiranés aur Is ferme, k laquelle s'ajoute Is valeur locative 
imputée au logement de l'exploitation. Les produits agricol 
consonands sont évalués su prix que l'agriculteur aurait recn 
s'il lea avait vendus. En 1972, Is valeur de cc -composant a 
été de 552.0 millions de dollars, soit légerement supérieure 
au chiffre de 1971 (542.4 millions). It y a eu des hausses 
des montants de tous lea postes du revenu en nature, sauf des 
produits laitiers et forestiers. 

Valeur de la variation des stocks.— La variation des 
stocks a'obtient en calculant Is difference dana Is quantité 
de grandes cultures et le nombre d'aniivaux sur les fermea en-
tre le debut et Is fin de l'année et en évaluant cette diffé-
rence aux prix moyena annuels. En 1972, Is valeur des stocks 
a baissé de 260.1 millione de dollars slots qu'elle avait aug 
menté de 190.4 millions en 1971. Cette reduction est attri-
buable aurtout a une baisse dee stocks des céréales. 

DCpenses d'exploitation at d'amortissement.— Cette eva-
luation comprend lea dépenses coninercialea des agriculteurs, 
qu'tls aient payé laura achats coinptant ou contracté de nou-
velles dettea. Autant que possible, les déboursés pour des 
biens ou des services obtenus directement d'autres agricul_ 
teurs, aont exclus. On tient compte de toutes les subvent ions 
afin qua l'évaluation ne reprCsente que lea montanta nets pa-
yea par lea agriculteura. 

En 1972, lea dCpenses totales d'exploitation et d'amor-
tissement sont évaluées a 3,806.3 millions de dollars, soit 
5.7 7. au-deasus de la valeur r4vis4e de 1971 (3,600.6 millions). 
Lea débouraés des agriculteurs pour lea intrants de production 
ont dté plus élevés dens toutes las provinces comine au niveau 
national. Une hauaae génerale de Is plupart des postes de de-
pense était évidente. Lea salaires payéa h Ia main-d'oeuvr; 
agricole ont augmente dana toutes lea provinces, surtout 
cause de l'augmentation dea taux aalariaux. Lea ventes de 
piacea pour Is reparation des machines ont continue a progr 
ser at ont été Is principale cause de l'augmentation de 8.6 
du total des dépenaes en outillage. Une hausse des dépense 
totales en carburant a auasi contribué a cette situation. 
dépenses agricolea en engrais ont encore augmenté en 1972 
Is suite dune utilisation toujoura plus grande de cet intrant. 
Une forte partie de cette augmentation a eu lieu dana las 
Prairies. La montée des dépensea en alimenta pour aniinaux, 
achetés dana le coimnerce, a ete cauade surtout par un accrois. 
sement des achats et par une hausse des prix. Lea frais d'a-
mortisaement des batiments et de l'outillage ont subi une aug-
mentation de 1971 a 1972. Its représentent le montant qua lea 
agriculteurs devraient payer pour absorber Is ddpréciation des 
btimenta et des machines h cause du vieillissement et de 
1' usure. 

Lea aériea atatiatiquea presentéea dana ce rapport ont 
Cté adaptées, au besoin, aux donnCea repères de 1970 provenant 
du recensament de l'agriculture de 1971 et de l'enquate post-
cenaale aur l'agriculture de 1971. On eat A reviser lea don-
flees correapondantea antérieures a 1970 at alias parsitront 
dans un rapport supplémentaire qui aera publié mu debut de 
1974. 
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TABLE 1. Income of Farm Operators from Farming Operation, by Province 

Prince 
Edward Nova New 
Island Scotia Brunswick 

- - - Québec Ontario 
Ile-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau- 
Prince- fcosse Brunswick 
Edouard 

thousands of dollars 

1970 

i Cash 	receipts(2) 	....................................... 44,533 65,855 57,526 654,285 1,393,263 

2 6,549 8,238 6,059 74,715 197,407 

3 

Income 	in 	kind 	......................................... . 

- - - 

4 

Supplementary payments(3) 	.............................. ...- 

51 082 74,093 63,585 729,000 1,590,670 

5 Operating and depreciation charges 	.................... 54,190 42,180 523,559 1,163,451 

6 

Realized gross 	income 	(1 + 2 + 3) 	...................... . 

Realized net 	income 	(4 - 5) 	........................... 

..35,962 

15,120 19,903 21,405 205,441 427,219 

7 Value of 	inventory changes 	..............................347 137 124 14,028 - 2,773 

8 Total 	gross 	income 	(4 	+ 7) .............................. . 5..429 74,230 63 2 709 743,028 1,587,897 

9 15,467 20,040 21,529 219,469 424,446 Total 	net 	income 	(8 - 5) ................................ . 

1971 

1 Cash 	receipts(2) 	....................................... . 39,111 64,383 51,633 686,044 1,387,619 

2 Income 	in 	kind 	........................................ 6,068 7,069 5,221 66,829 188,3' 

3 Supplementary payments(4) 	............................. 

.. 

.. 

- - - - 

4 Reslized 	gross 	income 	(1 + 2 	+ 	3) 	..................... 45 . 71,452 56,854 752,873 1,576,C 

5 Operating and depreciation charges 	.................... 36,737 55,682 43,091 543,822 1,227,5b1 

6 

....- 

. 2,234 

15,770 13,763 209,051 348,449 

7 Value of inventory changes 	............................ 

.79 

.. 

. 

- 868 1,614 1,736 - 10,240 

8 Total 	gross 	income 	(4 + 7) 	............................ 42,945 70,584 58,468 754,609 1,565,770 

9 

Realized net 	income 	(4 - 5) 	............................8,442 

6,208 14,902 15,377 210,787 338,209 Total 	net 	income 	(8 - 5) 	............................... . 

1972 

. 

. 

1 44,017 70,147 64,151 766,633 1,573,869 

2 6,116 5,277 67,594 194,188 

3 - - 7,523 7,495 

4 50,.48 76,263 69,428 841,750 1,775,552 

5 

Cash 	receipte(2) 	....................................... 

Income 	in 	kind 	.........................................6,131 

38,308 58,349 44,406 579,105 1,286,192 

6 

Supplementary paymenta(5) 	.............................. .- 

Realized net 	income 	(4 - 5) 	........................... 11,840 17,914 25,022 262,645 489,360 

7 

Realized gross 	income 	(1 + 2 + 3) 	...................... 

Operating and depreciation charges 	..................... 

- 30 1,905 - 6 2 136 - 9,831 - 11,181 

8 

Value of 	inventory changes 	............................. .. 

Total 	gross 	income 	(4 + 7) 	............................ 

.. 

78,168 63,292 831,919 1,764,371 

9 Total 	net 	income 	(8 - 5) 	............................... 

50. ,118 

11,810 19,819 18,886 252,814 478,179 

(1)Exc1udes Newfoundland. (2) Cash receipts from the sale of agricultural products. (3) Payments made under the provii-n 
of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act and payments made under the Lower Inventory for Tomorrow (LIFT) Program. (4) Paymer 
made under the provisions of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act, payments made under the Lower Inventory for Tomorrow (LIFI 
Program and payments to Manitoba farmers under the Farm Acreage Payment Program. (5) Payments made under the provisiom 
of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act, payments made under the Lower Inventory for Tomorrow (LIFT) Program, payments to f,iiiii-
under the two-price wheat program and payments to farmers in Quebec and Ontario under the rain damage program. - Nil or z r 



334,668 

44,523 

5,696 

384,887 

267,413 

117,474 

- 7,014 

377,873 

110,460 

688,011 

90,656 

37,189 

815,856 

570,427 

245,429 

14,481 

830,337 

259,910 

700,851 

95,536 

14,493 

810,880 

579,990 

230,890 

39,526 

850,406 

270,416 

211,175 

48,675 

829 

260,679 

184,492 

76,187 

3,139 

263,818 

79,326 

372,843 

.1,252 

,572 

419,667 

282,051 

137,616 

48,685 

468,352 

186,301 

908,647 

84,601 

6,810 

1,000,058 

603,396 

396,662 

112,900 

1,112,958 

509,562 

798,040 

91,827 

5,633 

895,500 

611,847 

283,653 

30,154 

925,654 

313,807 

221,428 

51,166 

240 

272,834 

196,396 

76,438 

8,637 

281,471 

85,075 
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:ABLEAU 1. Revenu des agriculteurs provenant de l'exploitation agricole, par province 

Manitoba 

British 
Columbia 

Saskat- Alberta 	- 	Canada(l) 
chewan 	 Colombie- 

Britan- 
nique 

hers de dollars 

1970 

	

4,150,167 	Recettes monétaires(2) ........................................... 
	I 

	

572,358 	Revenu en nature ................................................. 
	2 

	

58,207 	Paieinents suppléinentairea(3) ..................................... 
	3 

	

4,780,732 Revenu brut réalisé (1 + 2 + 3) .................................. 
	4 

	

3,421,664 Dépenses d'exploitation et d'amortissement ....................... 
	5 

	

1,359,068 Revenu net réslisé (4 - 5) ....................................... 
	6 

	

61,995 Valeur de la variation des stocks ................................ 
	7 

	

4,842,727 	Total, revenu brut (4 + 7) ....................................... 
	8 

	

1,421,063 	Total revenu net (8 - 5) ......................................... 
	9 

1971 

	

4,529,748 	Recettes inonétaires(2) ........................................... 
	1 

	

542,424 Revenu en nature ................................................. 
	2 

	

18,255 Paiements suppl6mentaires(4) ..................................... 
	3 

	

5,090,427 Revenu brut réalisé (1 + 2 + 3) .................................. 
	4 

	

3,600,583 Dépenses d'exploitation et d'amortissement ....................... 
	5 

	

1,489,844 Revenu net réalisé (4 - 5) ....................................... 
	6 

	

190,384 Valeur de Ia variation des stocks ................................ 
	7 

	

5,280,811 Total, revenu brut (4 + 7) ....................................... 
	 8 

	

1,680,228 Total, revenu net (8 - 5) ........................................ 
	9 

1972 

475,091 1,169,173 901,581 242,774 5,307,436 Recettes 	monétaires(2) 	........................................... 

40,739 86,033 91,931 54,027 552,036 Revenu 	en 	nature 	................................................. 

9,279 31,609 20,213 673 76,792 Paiements 	supplementaires(5) 	..................................... 

525,109 1,286,815 1,013,725 297,474 5,936,264 Revenu 	brut 	réalisé 	(1 + 	2 + 	3) 	.................................. 

299,672 637,329 650,420 212,539 3,806,320 Dépenses d'exploitation et 	d'amortissement 	....................... 

225,437 649,486 363,305 84,935 2,129,944 Revenu 	net 	réalisé 	(4 - 	5) 	....................................... 

- 25,045 - 216,094 5,705 604 - 260,103 Valeur 	de 	la variation des 	stocks 	................................ 

500,064 1,070,721 1,019,430 298,078 5,676,161 Total, 	revenu 	brut 	(4 + 	7) 	....................................... 

200,392 433,392 369,010 85,539 1,869,841 Total, 	revenu 	net 	(8 - 	5) 	........................................ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

(1) Non compris Terre-Neuve. (21 Recettes monétaires provenant de Ia vente de produits agricoles. (3) Paiements effectué 
:rtu de Ia Loi sur I'assistance 4 I'agriculture des Prairies St paiements effectués en vertu du Prograne de reduction 
des stocks de ble. (4) Paiements effectués en vertu de Ia Loi sur l'assistance I l'agriculture des Prairies et patements 
effectuCs en verto du Prograe de reduction des stocks de blé St montants verses aux agriculteurs du Manitoba en vertu 
do Prografisne de paiements de superfine. (5) Paiements effectuCs en vertu de Ia Lot sur l'assistance I I'agriculture des 
Prairies, pafements en vertu du prograusue de reduction des stocks de blé (LIFt), paiements verses en vertu du prograimue 
de deux-prix de blé et paiements verses aux agriculteurs du Québec et de l'Ontario au titre du prograusse de déglts causes 
par lee pluies. - Meant ou zero. 

en 

I 



TABLE 2. Farm Income in Kind, by Province 

Prince 
Edward Nova 
Island Scotia 

he-du- Nouvelle- 
Prince- Ecosse 
douard 

New 
Brunswick 

- 	Quebec 
Nouveau- 

Brunswick 

I 
Ontario 

1971 

IDairy 360  

2 61  

3 249  

4 375 

5 

products 	......................................... .. 

1 

6 

Poultry and 	eggs 	....................................... ... 

Meat 	................................................... .. 

Fruits 	and vegetables(2) 	............................... .. 

Honey and maple products 	............................... ... 

240 

7 Wool 	.................................................. -- 

8 

Forest 	products 	........................................ .. 

4,782 

.... 

9 

House 	rent 	............................................. 

Totals 	............................................... 6 , 068  

336 

52 

510 

521 

7 

440 

5,202 

7,069 

3,87 

1,329  

12,8 

7,745 

113 

1,000 

161,501 

188,391 

4,421 

1,057 

10,662 

5,216 

718 

2,000 

4 

42,751 

66,829 

333 

91 

647 

425 

10 

354 

3,361 

5,221 
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No 

1970 

IDairy 402 

2 82 

3 186 

4 458 

5 

products 	......................................... .. 

Poultry and 	eggs 	....................................... ... 

1 

6 

Meat 	................................................... .. 

Fruits 	and Vegetables(2) 	............................... .. 

Honey and maple products 	............................... .... 

264 

7 Wool 	.................................................. -- 

8 

Forest 	products 	........................................ .. 

5 , 156  

.... 

9 

House 	rent 	............................................. 

Totals 	............................................... 6 , 549 

	

422 
	

395 
	

5,175 
	

4,467 

	

90 
	

125 
	

1,394 
	

1,825 

	

534 
	

737 
	

10,587 
	

12,813 

	

595 
	

531 
	

6,128 
	

9,072 

	

6 
	

13 
	

751 
	

136 

	

465 
	

379 
	

2,391 
	

1,147 

	

2 
	

2 
	

5 
	

1 

	

6,124 
	

3,877 
	

48,284 
	

167,946 

	

8,238 
	

6,059 
	

74,715 
	

197,407 

1972 

1 338 

2 80 

3 229 

4 378 

5 

Dairy 	products 	......................................... .. 

1 

6 

Poultry and 	eggs 	....................................... ... 

Meat 	................................................... ... 

Fruits 	and vegetables(2) 	............................... .. 

Honey and maple products 	............................... .... 

220 

7 Wool 	.................................................. -- 

8 

Forest products 	........................................ .. 

.... 

4,885 

9 

House 	rent 	............................................. 

Totals 	............................................... 6,13 1  

1) Excludes Newfoundland. (2) Includes potatoes. -- $500 or less. 

	

334 
	

342 
	

4,429 
	

3.945 

	

64 
	

128 
	

1,177 
	

1,414 

	

438 
	

647 
	

11,823 
	

13,904 

	

497 
	

397 
	

5,244 
	

7,759 

	

9 
	

11 
	

753 
	

124 

	

415 
	

330 
	

1,850 
	

850 

	

2 
	

1 
	

5 

	

4,357 
	

3,421 
	

42,313 
	

166, 

	

6,116 
	

5,277 
	

67,594 
	

194,1- 	I 
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Saskat- 
Manitoba I 	chewan 

1..RLEAU 2. Revenu agricole an nature, par province 

British 
Columbia 

Alberta 	
o 

Colmbie- Canada(1) 

Britan- 
nique 

milliers de dollars 

1970 

1,535 3,033 3,752 803 19,984 1 

912 2,566 2,346 497 9,837 

Produits 	laitiers 	.................................................. 

2 

3,872 8,582 7,333 1,802 46,446 Viande 	........................................................... 3 

2,504 4,046 4,039 2,293 29,666 

Volaille 	et 	oeufs 	.................................................. 

4 

. 

12 17 25 35 996 

Fruits 	et 	légumes(2) 	.............................................. 

5 

308 342 277 122 5,695 

Miel et produits de 	Pérable 	...................................... 

6 

1 1 2 1 15Laine 

35,379 72,069 77,762 43,122 459,719 Location 	de 	inaison 	............................................... 8 

44,523 90,656 95,536 48,675 572,358 

Produits 	forestiers 	............................................... 

.............................................................7 

9 Total 	........................................................... 

1971 

. 

,319 2,896 3,457 743 17,743 1 

6$3 2,220 2,058 390 7,941 

Produits 	laitiers 	.................................................. 

2 

3,446 7,872 6,623 1,939 44,773 

2,200 3,617 3,852 2,241 26,192 

Volaille 	et 	oeufa 	.................................................. 

Fruits 	et 	1egumes(2) 	............................................. 4 

15 24 34 41 963 

Viande 	............................................................3 

. 

5 

288 320 260 116 5,018 

Miel et produits 	de 	l'érable 	...................................... 

Produits 	forestiers 	............................................... 6 

-- 1 2 1 9Lajne 7 

33,301 67,651 75,541 45,695 439,785 Location 	de maison 	............................................... 8 

41,252 84,601 91,827 51,166 542,424 

.............................................................. 

Total 	...........................................................9 

1972 

. 

1,283 2,868 3,358 732 17,629 

743 2,140 2,450 422 8,618 

Produits 	laitiers 	.................................................1 

2 

3,604 9,442 7,060 2,170 49,317 Viande 	........................................................... 3 

2,419 4,073 4,157 2,294 27,218 

Volaille 	et 	oeufs 	.................................................. 

Fruits 	et 	16gumes(2) 	............................................. 

.. 

.4 

21 32 54 55 1,060 

. 

5 

225 290 245 110 4,535 

Miel et produits 	de 	l'drable 	...................................... 

6 

1 1 4 4 18Laine 7 

,443 67,187 74,603 48,240 443,641 

Produits 	forestiers 	................................................ 

.............................................................. 

Location 	de 	maison 	............................................... . 8 

411,739 86,033 91,931 54,027 552,036 Total 	............................................ .------------- . q 

iUfl compris Terre-Neuve. (2) Y compris les pousnes de terre. -- $500 cu moms. 



Prince 
Edward Nova New 
Island Scotia Brunswick 

Ile-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau- 
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Québec 	J Ontario 

ra 

- 10 - 

TABLE 3. Farm Operating Expenses and Depreciation Charges, by Provinc 

1970 

1 
	

Taxes(2) 	.............................................. 
2 
	

Gross farm rent ....................................... 
3 
	

Wages to farm labour .................................. 
4 
	

Interest on indebtedneas(3) ........................... 
5 
	

Total machinery expenses(4) ........................... 

6 
	

Petroleum, diesel oil, and lubricants ............... 
7 
	

Machinery repairs ................................... 
8 
	

Other machinery expensea(5) ......................... 

9 
	

Fertilizer and lime ................................... 
10 
	

Other crop expenses(6) ................................ 
11 
	

Feed(7) 	............................................... 
12 
	

Other livestock expenses(8) ........................... 
13 
	

Repairs to buildings(2) ............................... 
14 
	

Electricity and telephone ............................. 
15 
	

Miscellaneous(9) ...................................... 

	

689 
	

1,701 
	

1,113 
	

19,940 
	

55,221 

	

401 
	

354 
	

286 
	

5,009 
	

29,866 

	

4,450 
	

7,410 
	

6,548 
	

36,172 
	

124,252 

	

3,461 
	

2,895 
	

2,980 
	

50,020 
	

77,537 

	

5,245 
	

6,177 
	

7,716 
	

70,816 
	

149,298 

	

2,280 
	

2,443 
	

2,668 
	

25,239 
	

68,952 

	

2,170 
	

1,890 
	

3,032 
	

26,362 
	

55,966 

	

795 
	

1,844 
	

2,016 
	

19,215 
	

24,380 

	

3,856 
	

2,489 
	

3,260 
	

24,044 
	

58,082 

	

2,233 
	

2,242 
	

2,331 
	

27,075 
	

66,435 

	

5,635 
	

18,083 
	

7,509 
	

136,491 
	

226,043 

	

464 
	

688 
	

414 
	

8,008 
	

66,858 

	

1,519 
	

2,335 
	

1,700 
	

25,625 
	

42,652 

	

493 
	

821 
	

535 
	

8,796 
	

16,261 

	

1,759 
	

2,303 
	

1,754 
	

40,591 
	

81,587 

16 
	

Total operating expenses 
	

30,205 
	

47,498 
	

36,146 
	

452,587 
	

994,092 

Depreciation on buildings 	..................... . ....... 
Depreciation on machinery 	..................... ........ 

Totals, 	operating and depreciation 	............... 

2,138 
3,619 

3,056 
3,636 

2,239 
3,795 

28,818 
42,154 

84,31 
85,04' 

1,163,451 35,962 

.. 

.. 

54,1901 42,180 523,559 

1971 

700 1,759 1,132 20,498 56,767 
Gross farm rent 	........................................ 521 439 303 4,859 30,762 
Taxes(2) 	............................................... 

4,361 7,780 6,679 38,523 132,328 Wages 	to 	farm labour 	................................... 
3,771 2,962 3,049 51,888 77,879 Interest on indebtedness(3) 	............................ 
6,346 7,305 9,288 76,228 165,367 

Petroleum, diesel oil and lubricants ................. 2,506 2,739 2,977 28,192 72,124 
Machinery repairs 	.................................... 3,023 2,631 4,221 28,049 67,999 
Other machinery expenses(5) 	.......................... 817 1,935 2,090 19,987 25,244 

Fertilizer and line 	.................................... 3,540 2,369 2,971 26,544 65,233 

Total machinery expensea(4) 	............................ 

2,290 2,233 2,270 26,904 68,214 Other crop expenses(6) 	................................. 
5,697 18,680 7,321 144,680 240,510 

448 578 358 8,251 69,933 
1,094 1,679 1,537 25,471 45,041 

Feed(7) 	................................................ 

498 778 451 9,269 16,632 

Other livestock expensea(8) 	............................ 
Repairs to buildings(2) 	................................ 
Electricity and telephone .............................. 

1,793 2,344 1,804 41,225 84,932 

31,059 48,906 37,163 474,340 1,053,598 

Miacellaneous(9) 	....................................... 

Total operating expenses 	........................... 

Depreciation on buildings ..............................2,101 	3,100 	2,150 	27,388 	87,825 
Depreciation on machinery ............................. 3,577 	3,676 	3,778 	42,094 	86,13 

Totals, operating and depreciation ...............6,737 1 	55,682 	43,091 	543,822 	1,227,5cl 

footnote(s) at end of table. 

17 
18 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

See 



- 

I British I 
I Columbia I 

Alberta I 	I Canada(1) I Colombie- 
I Britan- I 

nique 	I 
Manitoba I ch
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JLEA1f 3. Depenses d'exploitation agricole et amortissement, par province 

milliers de dollars 

17,486 47,327 31,731 8,074 183,282 
12,000 30,713 28,529 3,759 110,917 
18,781 29,654 38,186 26,341 291,794 
28,918 83,974 65,347 12,065 327,197 
64,482 144,831 136,386 23,205 608,156 

28,379 65,294 53,814 8,901 257,970 
25,321 58,639 56,460 9,256 239,096 
10,782 20,898 26,112 5,048 111,090 

10,906 7,280 22,714 5,249 137,880 
11,851 21,804 20,188 7,231 161,390 
21,224 16,403 46,100 48,485 525,973 
3,159 4,783 9,725 2,599 96,698 
8,484 13,580 16,644 6,798 119,337 
4,732 7,242 10,168 2,364 51,412 
9,422 26,477 30,473 8,920 203,286 

211,445 434,068 456,191 155,090 2,817,322 

1970 

Imp6ts(2) 	........................................................ 	1 

	

Loyer agricole brut .............................................. 	2 

	

Salaires de is main d'oeuvre agricole ............................ 	3 

	

Intér4t sur is dette(3) .......................................... 	4 

	

Total, dépenses de machinerie(4) ................................. 	5 

	

Produita pétroilers, carburant diesel et lubrifiants ........... 	6 

	

R6parationsde machines ........................................ 	7 

	

Autres dépenses en machines(5) ................................. 	8 

	

Engrais et chaux ................................................. 	9 

	

Autres dépenses pour cuitures(6) ................................. 	10 

	

Alimentation des animaux(7) ...................................... 	11 

	

Autres dépenses pour le bétaii(8) ................................ 	12 

	

Reparations de Utiments(2) ...................................... 	13 

	

lectricitC et téléphone ......................................... 	14 
Divers(9) 	........................................................ 	15 

Total, dépenses d'exploitation 	 16 

	

1,148 
	

27,908 	33,121 	15,849 	210,587 Amortisseu,ent des bãtimenta ...................................... 	17 

	

820 
	

108,451 	90,678 	13,553 	393,755 Amortissement des machines ....................................... 	18 

	

267,413 
	

570,427 1 	579,990 1 	184,492 I 3,421,664  I 	Total, exploitation et amortissement ....................... 	119 

1971 

	

17,976 	48,652 	32,270 	8,340 	188,094 	Imp6ts(2) ........................................................ 	1 

	

12,684 	34,552 	30,269 	3,928 	118,317 Loyer agricole brut .............................................. 	2 

	

19,438 	30,692 	39,332 	27,658 	306,791 Salaires de Ia main d'oeuvre agricole ............................ 	3 

	

29,954 	85,427 	67,282 	12,903 	335,115 	Intérét sur is dette(3) .......................................... 	4 

	

68,473 	159,866 	146,513 	26,843 	666,229 Total, depenses de uiachinerie(4) ................................. 	5 

	

30,337 	68,624 	56,666 	10,361 	274,526 	Produits pétroliers, carburant diesel et lubrifiants ........... 	6 

	

27,119 	70,132 	62,896 	11,061 	277,131 	Reparations de machines ........................................ 	7 

	

11,017 	21,110 	26,951 	5,421 	114,572 	Autres dépenses en machines(S) ................................. 	8 

	

16,686 	12,514 	31,277 	6,927 	168,061 	Engrais et chaux ................................................. 	9 

	

11,752 	22,414 	21,640 	7,527 	165,244 Autres dCpensea pour cultures(6) ................................. 	10 

	

21,967 	17,436 	49,742 	51,637 	557,670 Alimentation des animaux(7) ...................................... 	ii 

	

2,976 	6,246 	12,341 	2,672 	103,803 Autres depenses pour le bCtail(8) ................................ 	12 

	

8,908 	17,640 	15,912 	3,929 	121,211 Reparations des b&timents(2) ..................................... 	13 

	

4,641 	7,355 	10,198 	2,525 	52,347 electricitC et téléphone ......................................... 	14 

	

12,381 	28,267 	32,004 	9,812 	214,562 	Divers(9) ........................................................ 	15 

	

227,836 	471,061 	488,780 	164,701 2,997,444 	Total, dépenaea d'exploitation ............................... 	16 

	

12,402 	26,662 	33,210 	17,079 	211,917 Amortiaaement des bItiments ...................................... 	17 

	

41,813 	105,673 	89,857 	14,616 	391,222 Amortissement des machines ....................................... 	18 

	

212,051 	603,396 	611,847 	196,396 3,600,583 	Total, exploitation et ansrtiasement ....................... 	19 

Voir renvoi(s) 	la fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 3. Farm Operating Expenses and Depreciation Charges, by Province - Concl. 

Prince 
Edward 	Nova 	New 
Island 	Scotia 	Brunswick 

- 	- 	- 	Québec 	Ontario 
Ile-du- 	Nouvelle- 	Nouveau- 
Prince- 	9cosse 	Brunswick 
douard 

thousands of dollars 

1972 

1 7 13  1,604 1,046 20,170 55,689 

2 5 69 479 333 5,247 32,116 

3 4,623 8,325 7,574 41,220 134,975 

4 

Taxes(2) 	............................................... 
Cross 	farm rent 	........................................ 

3,847 3,017 3,201 55,006 81,425 

5 6,682 7,623 9,517 83,927 172,215 

6 

Wages 	to 	farm 	labour 	................................... 
Interest on indebtedness(3) 	............................ 

2,601 2,848 3,075 30,532 72,629 

7 3, 2 3 7  2,739 4,263 32,537 73,371 

8 

Petroleum, diesel oil, and lubricants ................ 
Machinery repairs 	.................................... 

844 2,036 2,179 20,858 26,215 

9 

Other machinery expenaea(5) 	.......................... 

Fertilizer and 	lime 	.................................... 3,120 2,466 2,729 27,715 64,843 

10 

Total machinery expenses(4) 	............................ 

2 , 163  2,123 2,160 26,558 67,472 

11 
Other crop expenses(6) 	................................. 

6 , 09 6  19,334 7,320 155,966 252,535 

12 417 548 383 8,418 84,848 

13 1,655 2,557 1,520 27,662 47,293 

14 

Feed(7) 	................................................ 

527 711 405 8,894 17,450 

15 

Other livestock expenses(8) 	............................ 
Repairs to buldings(2) 	................................. 
Electricity and telephone 	.............................. 

1,79 2  2,441 1,924 44,386 89,377 

32,204 51,228 38,112 505,169 1,100,238 16 

Miacellaaeous(9) 	....................................... 

Total 	operating expenses 	........................... 

17 	Depreciation on buildings ........................... ...2,311 	3,249 	2,303 	28,156 	9 1, 6 

18 	Depreciation on machinery ........................... .. 3,793 	3,872 	3,991 	45,780 	94,2 

19 1 	Totals, operating and depreciation .............. .38,308 1 	58,3491 	44,4061 	579,105 1 	1,286,H 

(1) Excludes Newfoundland. (2) Owned land and buildings only. (3) Mortgage payments on owned land and buildinga, together with 
interest payments on all other farm business debt. (4) For the farm business. (5) Tires, anti-freeze, licences, insurance etc. 
(6) Pesticides, nursery stock, irrigation, containers, seed and twine. (7) Purchases through commercial channels only. 

(8) Livestock purchases, artificial inaination charges, purebred livestock registration fees and veterinary expenses. 

(9) Fencing, custom work, insurance and other supplies and services not previously specified. 

I 

I 

4 
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LEAU 3. Dépenses d'exploitation agricole et amortissement, par province - fin 

British 
Columbia 

Saskat- 	 - Manitoba 	 Alberta 	 Canada(l) chevan 	 Colombie- 
In tan-
nique 

millers de dollars 
No  

49,722 33,690 8,899 189,616 
29,818 32,297 3,830 117,107 
33,454 41,298 28,626 321,088 
88,264 69,183 13,426 348,294 

176,389 161,201 31,583 723,745 

72,124 57,856 10,775 283,262 
82,686 75,350 14,965 321,636 
21,579 27,995 5,843 118,847 

17,269 35,218 6,780 180,530 
21,269 20,784 7,092 160,908 
20,923 55,114 54,580 596,405 
6,718 12,609 2,859 119,758 

17,358 17,344 8,621 133,952 
7,392 10,319 2,515 52,848 

30,490 32,974 10,417 226,503 

499,066 522,031 179,228 3,170,754 

1972 

ImpBts(2) 	........................................................ 
Loyer agricole brut .................................................2 
Salaires de la main d'oeuvre agricole ...............................3 
Int6r8t cur Ia dette(3) .............................................4 
Total, dépenses de machinenie(4) ....................................5 

Produits pétroliers, carburant diesel et lubrifiants ..............6 
Reparations de machines ...........................................7 
Autres dépenses en machines(5) ....................................8 

Engraiset chaux ................................................... 9 
Autres dépenses pour cultures(6) .................................. 10 
Alimentation des animaux(7) ....................................... 11 
Putres depenses pour le bêtail(8) ................................. 12 
Reparations des b4timents(2) ...................................... 13 
Electricité et téléphone .......................................... 14 
Divers(9) 	......................................................... 15 

Total, dépenses d'exploitation ............................... I 16 

18,083 
12,418 
20,993 
30,925 
74,608 

30,822 
32,488 
11,298 

20,390 
11,287 
24,537 

2,958 
9,942 
4,635 

12,702 

243.7 !J 

	

L,102 1 	26,662 1 	33,575 	18,104 	218,452 Miortissetnent des btiments ....................................... 17 
792 	111,601 	94,814 	15,207 	417,114 Amortissmnent des machines ........................................ 18 

	

99,672 I 	637,329 1 	650,420 I 	212,539 1 3,806,320 1 	Total, exploitation et alnortissement ....................... 119 

(1) Non compris Terre-Neuve. (2) Terres et bâtiments possédés seulement. (3) Hypothèques sur terres et b8timentsdememe '  
que lintérét cur toutes les autres dettes agnicoles. (4) Pour Is fence. (5) Pneus, antigel, inunatriculation, assurances, 
etc. (6) InsectIcides, pépinières, irrigation, contenants, semence et ficelle. (7) Achats conunerciaux seulement. 
(8) Achats de bétail, dépenses d'insémination artificielle, frais d'enregistrement des animaux de race et depenses pour 
véténinaire. (9) Cloture, travail special, assurances et autres fournitures et services non énumérds auparavant. 
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